

JOHN C. CRUDEN
 Assistant Attorney General
 Environment and Natural Resources Division
 SHEILA BAYNES
 United States Department of Justice
 Environment and Natural Resources Division
 Environmental Defense Section
 P.O. Box 7611
 Washington, D.C. 20044
 Telephone: (202) 514-2617
 Facsimile: (202) 514-8865

WENDY J. OLSON, Idaho State Bar No. 7634
 United States Attorney
 NICK WOYCHICK, Idaho Bar No. 3912
 Assistant United States Attorney
 District of Idaho
 Washington Group Plaza IV
 800 Park Boulevard, Suite 600
 Boise, ID 83712-9903
 Telephone: (208) 334-1211
 Facsimile: (208) 334-1414

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

| | | |
|---|---|--------------------|
| _____ |) | |
| CHANTELL and MICHAEL SACKETT, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL |) | CIVIL ACTION |
| PROTECTION AGENCY; and LISA P. |) | |
| JACKSON, in her official capacity as |) | No. CV 08-0185-EJL |
| Administrator of the Environmental Protection |) | |
| Agency |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**UNITED STATES' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
 ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Record Amply Supports EPA’s Finding that the Sackett Property Contains Wetlands 1

A. EPA’s Wetland Determination at the Sackett Site Was Fully Consistent with The 1987 Wetlands Manual 1

B. The Record Supports EPA’s Determination that the Sackett Site Contains Wetlands 4

II. The Sackett Wetlands are Waters of the United States Because the Wetlands Are Adjacent to a Traditional Navigable Water 6

A. EPA’s Interpretation of Adjacency Is Reasonable..... 7

B. EPA’s Interpretation of Adjacent” Is Entitled to Deference..... 11

III. In Any Event, the Sackett Wetlands Are Subject to CWA Jurisdiction Because They Are Adjacent to a Tributary of Priest Lake and Have Significant Nexus to Priest Lake..... 13

A. The Sackett Wetlands Are Adjacent to a Tributary of Priest Lake and Are Similarly Situated with Wetlands to the East, West, and North 14

B. The Wetlands Complex Encompassing the Sackett Wetlands Has a Significant Nexus to Priest Lake 15

IV. The Existence of Other Adjacent Wetlands Does Not Negate Jurisdiction Under the Agencies’ Regulations 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Auer v. Robbins,
 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 13, 19

Benjamin v. Douglas Ridge Rifle Club,
 673 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Or. 2009) 16

Great Nw., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 No. 4:09-cv-0029, 2010 WL 9499372 (D. Alaska June 8, 2010) 18

League of Wilderness Defenders Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Allen,
 615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010) 17

N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg,
 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)10, 16, 18, 19

N. Cal. River Watch v. Wilcox,
 633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2011) 10, 19

N.C. Shellfish Growers Ass’n v. Holly Ridge Assocs.,
 278 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D.N.C. 2003) 19

Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs (“Precon I”),
 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011) 14, 15

Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs (“Precon II”),
 603 F. App’x 149 (4th Cir. 2015) 15, 16

Rapanos v. United States,
 547 U.S. 715 (2006) 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 9, 10

United States v. Banks,

115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997) 11

United States v. Cundiff,

555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009) 15

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,

474 U.S. 121 (1985) 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 19

Vigil v. Leavitt,

381 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2004) 17

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)(1)19

Energy and Water Development Appropriations Act of 1992

Pub. L. No. 102-104, 105 Stat. 5182

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 328.3 6

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(3) 7

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(7)..... 9, 18, 19

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)..... 7, 8 11

40 C.F.R. § 230.3(b) 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14

40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s)(7) 18, 19

FEDERAL REGISTER

42 Fed. Reg. 37,1227

42 Fed. Reg. 37,1289

45 Fed. Reg. 85,3369

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Delineation Manual (Jan. 1987),

http://acwc.sdp.sirsi.net/client/en_US/search/asset/10050692
